Notes subscribed by the Investor (the “Warrants”).  

(F) The Investor agrees to undertake the Commitment and to subscribe up to EUR 5,000,000.00 (Euro five 
million) of aggregate principal amount of Notes, in 20 (twenty) tranches each having a value of EUR 
250,000.00 (Euro two hundred fifty thousand) in accordance with the terms and conditions hereof.  

NOW, THEREFORE, upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement, and in 
consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, the Parties hereto

[...]

“Change of Control”  means the acquisition of the Control of the Issuer by one or several 
individual(s) or legal entity(ies), acting alone or in concert.  

“Closing Date”  has the meaning set forth in Clause 3.  

“Commitment”  shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals above.  

“Commitment Fee”  means the arranger fee of EUR 250,000.00 (Euro two hundred fifty 
thousand) payable, at the sole discretion of the Issuer, (i) in four  
equal instalments, pro rata valoris, on the date of issue of the first 
four  tranches of the Notes or (ii) by offsetting, pro rata valoris, at 
the issuance of the first four  tranches of the Notes.